| _April 11th, 1929

City Engineer's Offics,
Halifax, WN.S
darch 20th,1929

FILLING STATION

Bis Worehip the Mayor,
and Memberg of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:- b

I beg to submit herewith an appli-
cation from the SBuper Service Station,Limited, for
permission to erect a Filling Station at the south-
east corner of Backville and Bouth Parxz Streets.
This is ia the residential district,

The proposal is to erect a Filling
Station at the corner, and show and sales room on
Sackville Btreet, east of South Park Street, and
a garage in rear fronting on Briar Lans, The
Filling Station will be similar to the photograph
attached. The Blue print shows the location of
the garage and show rooms,

Respectfully submitted
5,7 .Johnston
CITY ENGI. ZZR,

dity Worke Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
April 8th, 1929

FILLING STATION

The Ctty Council, e

Gentlemen:- 0
~ The Committee on soriks, at a meet- £
ing on the Uth inst., had under consideration amp il
application from the Super Service Station, Ltd., b5
for permission to erect a filling station at the 2
south—~east corner of South-Park and Sackville
Streets, and a garage on Sackville St., at Briar
Laneo
After discussion it was decided to
deal with the question of the filling station only
and it wes resolved to recommend to the City Oouncil
(Aldermsn Shannon dissdanting) that a permit be
given for the erection of a filling station, plans
and location t¢ be subject to the approval of the
City Engineer.
Respectiully submitted,
E.A.Hunter
CZRLX OF «wORKS

¥oved by Alderman O'Toole seconcded
by Alderman 8mith that the repeort of the Committee

on Works be adopted.

~523-




April 11th, 1929

Lioved ov Alcerman DicKie
seconded by Alderman Redden tiat the delegations
for and against the granting of this application
be permitted to address the Council ., Motion
passed.

The Council is addressed by
Mr, E.S.Parker and J.A.Jalier,Bolicitors re-
presenting ith:e petitioners, and by Er.é.ﬁ.ﬁnderson
an adjoining property owner azzinst the granting
of this apnlication. Mr., C.B Bmith,Solicitor
for the applicants address=d the Council on be-
half of his Clients.-

The motion to adept the

report is puit and passed ten voting for the same

end five azainst it as follows:

FGR TEE =05 10%

AN =]y 0
AGalzdY I;.

Alderman Samith Alderman Dickie

Donovan Redden
mcDuff Ryan
#cCartay Corvin
Rains ¥ullane
O'Toole

Dryvedale

Roberison

Smeltzer

Robiason- 10 —~5—

J/ AGRHDA
fotice of recoasidergtion

given at ti.e last meeting by Alderman
Shannon in re Suparannustion of R.X¥cCarthy.

Alderman Shannon was not pre-
sent at the meeting wien this item was read, but
later on in the meeting when he arrived he stated
that 2e dicd not wish o proceed further with the
reconsicderation of this matter,

- ~52l-

s

N T o ke Wk

Wi

QA Y AR



£5611 11th, 1929

LETTZR LOCAL COUNCIL OF #QONEN

Read letter Local Council of Women

in re amendment to City Charter which will be suff-

iciently comprehensive to interpr et the term "Person"
i ' | so as to give all women tax payers the same civic

privileges as are accorded %o men.

| FILED. l/

I TERNAT IONAL EOD CARRIZRS,BUILDEBRS AND
COxmON LASBOURERS UNION
LOCAL 605

Read letter International Hod Carriers,
3uildéns and Common Labourers' Union Local 605 in re

appointment of fater Meter Readers.

FILED ﬂ//

MAINTENANCE OF DARTHMOUTH POOR
AND FEESLE 5iIUDED

Read letier City Auditor in re
maintenance of Dartmouth Poor and feeble minded
inmates in the City Home: &

City fvditor's Office,
April 11th, 1929
| His Torship the Mayor, .
! | and ifembers of City Council.

Gentlemen:~
I am informed that the Town of t
. Dartmouth has made application to the Charities )
Committee acting for the City to house some tw¥enty
inmates in the City Home. These inmates for several
| veears were maintained in the County Home at a rate
| of :L.50 a wesk. I also understand that the
Chzrities Committee is recomuiending that the Council
. approve charging the Town of Dartmouth at the rate of
4. 84,00 a week for each inmate,

ey T g e st S

If Cooncil decides that as a matter
of finance it will reduce its rate and thus alter
its policy it might first consider the eff ect on
certain taXxpayers who meet the mainfenance costs for
| private cases. It would be uniesir I submit fo charge
i . The local taxpayer »4.50 for the same services that
i ' a Bartmouth ratepayer would pay +4.00 for.

| ~525~

e LA




April 11th, 1929

I am also drawing to the
attention of Council the fact that the City is the
party to designate the rate, and if the rate so
deeignated by the City is not acceptable, then it.
can be rejected.

The Town of Dartmouth has been
for years maintaining their cases at an outeide
instztution presumsbly because it was cheaper for
the Town to deal with the mattier in this manner. It
could be sugzested thet as a result of the un-
fortunate circumstance wiich brings about this
application that thesé additional caBes now in the
City Home will enjoy an improved living standard
under vetter conditions. It is hardly fair to the
City of Halifax that as the result of offering this
service, it should do sc at a cheaper rate , a
rate which means a visivle loss of $500.00 in
revenue annually, In addition it will also entail
a further lose of revenue beczuse in fairness to the
local taxpayer the rate for private cases will pro-
bably be reduced to a £4.00 weekly basis.

The matier of charging the County
%#3.50 for their patients should not be asscciated
with thie case, as it is obviously a lot cheaper for
the City to deal with a number of patients than with
a comparative few,

Respectfully submitted

A.¥.Butler
CITY AUDITOR

It was decided to take this up

when the report of the Chzrities Coumittee on this

subject is dij;nssed.

#0RZS DEPARTHENT-ACCCUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Works recomwending for payment accounts amounting to

$9,522.95:

City #orkxs Office,
Halifax, K.S,
April 11,1929
@CCOUNTS #¥Aai2a AND -ORXS
DEPARTHENT

The City Council,

Gentlemen:—~

B ALY A Sty R TEA R T

The attached accounts, chargeable &s
follows, were approved by the Commitiee on Sorke at
a meeting held this day, and recom:ended to Council
for payment:

526




April:llth, 1929

Hater Dggt. Maintenance aU72.41
dorks Dent., Capital $Us,17

Appro. 9,002.37 %:g§0.%h
2 .

Respectfully submitted

¥.A.Junter
CLER¥Y. OF OR¥YS

#oved by alderman McCerthy,
geconded by Alderman O!'Toole that report be adopted

and accounts paidl/ﬁption passed.

ENKERAL ACCCUNTE

Read report of the Finance
Committee recommending for payment accounts amount-
ing to %3,389.18:
Committee Room,
City Hall,
April 9th, 1929

Hig #Worship the iayor,
and ¥embers of City Council,

Gentlemen:—
At a meeting of the Finznce
Committee held thie day the attachec 1ist of
accounts amounting to .3,389.,18 wee passed as correct
and recommended to the City Council for payment.
Respectfully submitted,
A.Z Roberteon
ACTING CEAIRMAH
¥Moved by Alderman Robertson
seconded by Alderman ¥cDuff that tze report be adonted

and accounts paid. Eotion passed,

CITY 50#E AED T, B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities
Comnittee recommending ror payment accounis charge-
able to the City Eome :7,836.78 and to the T.3.

Hospital 26,476.72:
527-

LY

s, e

"

T et Ay TR AL ol WAL S




4pril 11th, 1929

Halifax, N.S. Apr.9, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
end Members of City Council.

| Gentlemen:—
| The Oharities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the follewing report.

|

! : MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman,
Aldermen Drysdale, Dickie, Ryan , Robertson and

; Redden.,

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS MARCH 1929 AMOUNT £7:83%6.78

e et e

0ity Home accouhts for the month
of March 1929 amounting to $7,836.78 are recommended
for paymsent.

CITY TURERCULOSIS EOSPITAL ACCOUNTS #ARCH 1929
AMOQUNT #6,476.72

Ruberculosis Hospital accounts
for the month of March 1929 amounting to $6,476.72 are
recommended for payment, -

Respecifully submitted
James ¥.McCarthy
CHAIRK AN

Moved by Alderman KcCarthy seconded
by Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted
and accounts paid. ¥otion passed.

‘4

CITY ESALTE BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health
Roard recommending for payment accounts amounting

to 2,424, 38:

Halifax, N.S. April 11th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Memberse City Council.

T ——
A ST Rl s VO

JOR

Gentlemeng-— f
At a meeting of the City Health g

Board held on Wednesday 4April 10th, 1929 the follow- i
ing named accounts amounting to 52,.424.38 were 3
passed and recommended to the City Council for ¥
payment: &
A

| Respectfully submitted
! Arthur C.Pettipas
- SECRETARY C.E.3.
¥oved by Alderman Corbin seconded
| by Alderman McDuff that the report De zdopted and

accounts paid., Eotion passed

ok,




April 1lth, 1529

/i

FIRE DEPART. EHT ACCCOUNTS

Read report of the Coammittee of
Firewards recommending for payment accounts amounting
to %11,556,08:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
April 10th, 1929

His fiorship the Mayor,
and ¥embers of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee of Fire-
wards held this day the attached lists of accounts
were passed as correct and recommended %o the City
Council for payment:

Fire Department. $11,097.94

Fire Alarm ¥aintenance

Capital 36.;7

Ourrent i g.14
$11,556.0

Respectfully submitted

Mhomas Robinson
CHATIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded

by Alderman 0'Tools that report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion pasiig.

CITY PRISO:_ ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Committee covering report of the Governor for the
month of March and recommending for payment accourt s
amounting to 1,516.67:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
ApT. ch 1529
His Yorship thekayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to 31,516.67 was passed as correct and
recommended %0 the City Council for payment,

The report of Governor-Grant for the
month of Harcn showing there were ibirty-8ix males
and seven females a total of Forty-ihree inmat=s in
custody March 31st 152S% is zlsc attzch=d

-525-




e

APTll 1l1%:i, 1YY

Respectfully submitted
4_A Robertson
CHAIRMAN
¥oved by Alderman Robertson seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Hotion passed,

POLICE DEPARTHENT—ACCOUKTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recomuending for payment accounts amounting to
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S.,
Apr. 8th, 1929

His Worsiip the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Police Commission
held this date the attached accounts amounting to
+8,196.20 were passed and recommended for payment

Respectfully submitted
L.A.Gastonguay
MAYOR AND CEAIRHAN

Moved bv Alderman 0'Toole seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted

and accountis paid. ¥otion passed

/

CQITIZERS FREE LIERARY ACCCUHNTS

Read report of the Citizens!

Free Library Committee recommending for payment

accounts amounting to $529.45:

Citizens! Free Library
Halifax ,K.S.Apr.8th,1929

His ¥orship the Hayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:-
The Library Committee begs to
submit the following accounis for payment

City of Halifax —Salaries for Feb. & ¥arch gub6.54

T.C.Allen & Co. Books 54,08
D.D.Cazenove & Son Magazines 1.03
Libraries Subscription 3.50
¥im.MacNab & Son Readers! Cards 1.50
G.¥ullane Book 1.50
R.%W .Wright Paste 1.20

Z530- 529.15

R RTINS i SR o et T R L i




April 1ith, 1929

Respectfully submitfed
L.F.Barnaby,
LIBRARIAN
J .L.McDuff
CHAIRMAN

¥oved by Alderman lcDuff
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report
be adopted and accounts paid. Hotion passed,

/4

GARDENS ,PARXS AIlD CQ)ON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee
on Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to Public Gardens

$561.97 and to Fleming Park $137.88:

Comnmittee Room,
City Hall,
Apr.8th, 1929

Hisg iiorship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen;—
At a meeting of the Gardens,’
Parks and Common Committee held this day the
attached list of accounts, chargeable to Public
Gardens $561.97, and to Fleming Park $137.88,
were passed as correct and recommended to Council
for payment.
Respectfully submitted
8- L.Bhannon
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan
seconded by Aldermah O'Toole that the report be

adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed.

REFUND A.P. CALNAN

Read report bf the Finance
Committee recopmending a refund to Mr. A.P.Calnan,
Atlantic Street of the amount he deposited for
connecting his property Atlantic Street with the

gewer on Young Avenue:

~531-~




April llth, 1929

City Collectoris Office,
Halifax, MN.2., March 13th 1929

Chairman

and Members of Fimence Committee
City Hall,

CITY

Gentlemen:—
& Some time previous to the year 1921

Mr. A.PlCalnan built a bouse on Atlantic Sireet, and
as there was then no sewer on this stre=t, he
connected with the sewer on Young Avenue, Under the
Law, as it then existed, he paid $25,00 in lieu of
sewer rates. The sewer on Atlantic Ptreet was laid
in 1921 and the Return was filed with this Qffice

in May 1922, Mr. Calnen was billed for his

share of the cost of this sewer, namely $217.00
which amount he paid on May 26th, 1922,

. He was given to understand that the
§25.00 paid for the connection to the Young Avenue
sewer would be credited to the Atlantic Strest
charge. As he paid the Atlantic Street sewer charge
in full before the credit voucher for the %25.00
came through, his sewer account has shown a credit
balance of $25.,00 since June 17th, 1922, He now
claims that he should receive interest on this credit
balance from June 1922, as the City has had the

uge of this money for all these years

I am unable to find any authority for
allowing interest on cases of this nature, so I am
submitting same for your consideration and action.

Yours faithfully,
W.H.Morrow
CETY COLLECTOR

Committee Room,
City Hall,
April 9th, 1929
Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:—~
: At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day the attached letter of the City
Collector with reference to an application of
Mr. A-P. Cglnen for refund of the sum of %25.00
with interest, being the amount deposited by him
previous to June 1l7th, 1922 for ccnnecting his
property on Atlantic Street with the sewer on
Young Avenue.

Since this dete a sewer has been
laid on Atlamtic Street and Mr, Calnan hes paid
for his share of thé cosis— $217.00 in full,

532~




{ I
el

W{VV/M

_otyi'“

4
S —————

Committee £1,792.80 covering the cost of furnighing

April 11tL, 1929

Your Committee recomzend that the City
Auditor be authorized to refund to ¥r. Calnan the
said sum of 225.00 with iaterest at the rate of W%
per annum from June 17th, 1222,

Respectfully submitted
8.L.8hannon
CHAIRMAN
A.A, ROBERTSCH
ACTIHG CEATRMAN

HMoved by Alderman Robertson seconded

by Alderman HcDuff that the report be adopted.

7

ISOLATIOI HOSPITAL
ACCOUNT FOR HEATING etc,

Yotion passed,

Read report of the City Hezlth Board

recommending for payment ar account of the Chearities

o3
heatsl8grvices of Engineer, Fireman and supplies

at Isolation Hoepital to the end of April 1529:

’ Halifax, H.S. Apr.llth, 1929
Eis Worship the Hayor,
and Membe-s, City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Citvy Health Board
h=21d on Wednesday, April 10th, at which there were
present Aldermen O'Toole, Robinson and Smith, an
account was submitted from the Charities COLmlttee
(copy of whichk is attauhed) totaling :1,792.80
covering cost of furnishing heat, sprv1ces, of
Engineer, fireman and supplies from the middle of
Septeumber 1923 to the end of April 1929.

The account was approved and re-
commended to the City Council for paymeant, provision
for which is made in the estimztes for 1923-29.

Respectfully submitted
Artbur C. Pettlpas
SECRETARY, C-E.R,
Boved vy dlderman Corbin scesconded by
Alderman Donovan thzt the report be adopted and

accounts pzid. ¥otion passed.

=205

AR AR sl o NARE R & T S R e T e S e




// April 11th, 1929

POLICE DEPARVMENT
TENDERS FOR UNIFOHy CLOTHING

Read report of the Police Committee
covering tenders for supplying police uniforms,
uniform caps, and civilian suits for Chief and

Detectives:

Police Committee,
March 26th , 1529

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this date Tenders for the supplying of Police
Uniforms with extrs trousers,uniform caps for the
Department, Civilian suits for the Chief and Detectives,
and suits for the Police women from the following
were aonsldered,

CLAYTON AND SONS

No. 12022 unic and Trousers 420,62
Extra Trousers ¢ 6,40
No. 12021 Tunic and Trousers 21l.62
Extra Trousers 6,88
No. 12073 Tunic and Trousers _ 21,62
Extra Trousers 6.88

Civizian Suits $16.00~ %33, 00
Uniform Caps. 30,00 per dozen

GE@RGE HAY TAILORING CO

Sample No. 1 Police Womens suits 47,00
] 1t 2 1 ] i 42.00
Extra 8kirt for suits 10, 00

JENSEN AND MILLS

Sample as suomitted %9.50
Extra Bkirt 10,00

Your Committee recow .end that
the tender of Clayton & Pons at ,23.50 for Tunic
and two pair trousers, the teander of Clayton anc
Sons at :33.00 for civilian suits, the tender of
Clayton & Sons at #30,00 per dozen for uniform
caps, the tender of Geo.Hay Tailoring Co. at £52.00
for Police #omen's suits with extra skirt being
the lowest tenders be accepied.

Respectfully submitted
L,4&.Gastonguay
MAYOR A¥D CHAIRMAEN




Aoril 11th, 1929

Moved by Aldermzn O'Toole seconded
by Aldermsn Smeltzer that the report be adopted.
Mot ion passed./

FIRE DEPARTHENT-
ZNDERS FOR PAINTIIG FIRE STATION

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards covering tenders for the painting of

three fire stations:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
March 28th, 1929

His Worship the ¥ayor,
and M¥embers of City Council,

Gentlemen:~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the following tenders for
painting three of the engine houses, for which
permission was given at the last meeting of Council
was considered:

Roche & Co, 8459,00
Reardon & Co,Frank 561,00

Coiline,J.H, 611,00
YcDonald Hardware
Co=-2 Houses only 23%,C0

Your Committee have acceptsd the
tender of Roche & Co. $4535.00 for the three engine
houses it being the lowest tender,

Respectfully submitied
Toomzg8 Robinson
CHAIRMAE

sHoved by Alderman Robinson seconded

by Aldérman Rains that the rsport be adopted. Motion

passed,
FIRES TEXIR CAUSES AND 1OSSES

Read report

Q

h

wards covering report of Chief Churchii: re fires

their casues and losses durinz the month of February

=]
(1t}

f the Committee of Fire—

it R ety v i RS Bl e el




() o ST

April 11th, 1929

A

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FINAL PAYMENT NO.4 HOTOR PUMPER

Read report of the Committee of

Firewarde recommending for payment accounteg of

American LaFrance Fire Engine and Foamite Co.

- $5,750.00 for No. 4 Pumpexr:

City Engineer's QOffice
Halifax, N.S., Feb.1lth, 1929

 Chairman

- Board of Firewerds,
CITY.
Sir:-

#e beg to report that No. L Pymper
supplied by the LaFrance Fire Engine and Foamite
Company,Limited, has been tested by us and has been
found to comply with the requirements of the
gpecifications.

Respectfully submitited

H.# . Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

J.W. CHURCHILL
CEIEF H.¥,D.

Committee Roown, City Hall,
March 23th, 13929
His Yorship the Hayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen;

At a meeting of the Comuittee of
Firewards held this day the attachad c ertificsté
of the City Engineer and Chiief Churchiill re test
No. Y4 Pumper was submitted.

Your Committee recom:end that in
view of No. 4 Pumper having passed the tests required
by the specificstion that the amount due the Apmerican

. LaFrance Fire Engine and Foamite Co, ,Limited on
| their contract viz 5,750,900 be paid,

oA

Respectiully submitted
Thorias fobinson
CEAIRMAN
Moved by Aldermsn Robinson secondéd
by Alderman O'Toole that the report ve adopted and

account paid., liotion passed

536~




April 11lth, 1929

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT —TENDERS FCR FIRE HOSBE

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards recommending the acceptance of tkke tender
of the Dunlap Rubber Company for 400 feet of
"Red-Flex" Brand fire hose at $1.40 per foot.

Halifax, #.S,March 28-29

Board of Firewards

Gentlemen:-

Ag requested by your 3o0ard I
have goine carefully over samples of fire hoae
submitted by the following companiess

Goodysar Tire & Rubner Ltd.,
Gutta Fercha & Rubner Ltd
Canadian Goodrich Company
Dominion Rubber Bystem
Dunlop Rubber Co.

After careful considerastion I
would recommend the purchsse of 400 feet of "Red-
Flex" Brand from the Dunlop Rubber Company at
$1.L40 per foot. ;

Respectfully subnitted
J . -"‘!i'. . ChurCﬁill
GiIEF OF DEPARRMENT,

Committee Room, City Hall,
City Hall,
March 2&th, 1929

His %iorship the Mayor,
and Mempers of City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached report of Chief
Churchill covering tenders for 400 feet of fire hose

was considered.

Your Committee recon.end that
the report of Chief Churchill he adonted and that
400 feet of "Red— Flex" Brand be purchased from the

| Dunlop Rubber Cowpany at 1,40 per foot.

Respectfully subaittzd
Thomas Robiason
CHAIRMAN

?

- : Eoved by Alderman Robinson

y seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the revmort be

adopted. HMotion passed,

~537~

R o o R e R s, B e TS e e,

PR e ————




pam——

Aprilllth, 1929

Alderman Cragg here arrives :znd taxes

his seat in Council.

/

BOARDIEG OF DARTMOUTE PQOR AND FEEBLE KINDED

Read report of the Charitics Committee
in reference to the agreement to he entered into with
the Town of Dartmouth for the maintensnce of their

poor znd feeble minded at the City rome:

Dartmouth, H.E,
April 3rd, 1929

John B, Buchananj;Esq.,
Supt. of City Home,
Halifax NS,

Dear Sir:~

I am to advise you that at a weeting of
the Dartmouth Town Council held on April 2nd, the
following revort was adopted:

"Your 8pecial Comzittee to whon was re-
ferred the matter of Mr. E.J.Butcher's protest
against the poor being removed frox the Eonme
at Cole Harbor, beg to report that as a result
of meetings held with the Farden of Halifax
County, the City Charities Committee, and the
Superintendent of the Citv Eome, we Rhave
ascertained that in the event of tlie County Hpone
at Cole Harbor veing renteéd or leased to any
individual , it will only be as a farm and not
as an institution, and that the boarding of any
poor there would not be sanctioned by the
Inspector of Humane Institutions, alsc that
Municipalities have no authority to board threir
poor privately.

The Town is now paying +:4.50 per week
per patient to the County for its poor who are
at the City Home and in view of the above, we would
recommend that the Town enter into a Ten Yesar
agreement with the City of Helifax similar to
the agreement between thie City and County, for
the Board of our poor at . 4.00 per week, which
is %.89 less than waci we were paying the County

The agreement may be cancelled by
Bither the City or Town upon two yeszrs notice
being given, This, of course, is sudject to
final ratification by the City Council®

I would ask you to kindly ubring this

watter to the attention of the Chairman of your .
Charities Committee, and oblige.
; Yours truly,

%.T.Bmith,

TU8H CLERK




April 11th, 1929

Halifax, N.S.March 28th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,
Gentlemen:-

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report.

_ MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman,Alderman
Drysdale, Dickie, Robertson and His Worship the
Mayor.

A delegation from the Town Council
of Dartmouth- His Worship Mayor Mosher, Councillor
3ell and Town Clerk Smith waited on the Committee
to discuss the matiter of housing the Dartmouth Poor
and Harmless Insane formerly at the County Home
in the City Home.

After discussion it was decided to
recommend to Council that an agreement be entered
into with the Town of Dartmouth for the maintenance
of their poor and harmless inssne at the rate of
44,00 per patient per week under the same condition
as the agreement with the County of Halifax

Attaoched is letter from Town Clerk,
Dartmouth.

Respectfully submitted
James W.MaCarthy
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman McCarthy seconded
by Alderman Drysdale thiat the report be adonted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Ryan secoanded by Alderman Robinson that the report
of the Oharities Committee be amended by changing
amount %o be paid per patient fromfour dollars

. per week to four dollars and fifty cents per week,

and that the report as so amended be adopted,

L1

| | Amendment put and passed fifteen
1 'Fv.s/ s
ﬂwﬁﬁﬁ::;i:” voting for the same and one against it as

j}j’ﬁ  followss:

| | - 539-

B R e e bt AN oot " p T g ST RS L Ol o B e B AR R e S S

g i il




FOR AMEEDHENT ' AGATI®ST IT

Alderman Snannon Aldermnan Robertson
Redden
Smith
Donovan
Cragg
McDutif
McCarthy
Rains
Ryan
Corbin
0'Toole
Mullane
Drysdale
Smeltzer

i?binson— 15

OITY HOVE

APPOINTHMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY

Read repcrt of the Charities

Committee submitting thie names of epplicants for

1

the position of Secretary at the Gity Home to dve
made vacant on the 30th inst., by the resignation
of ¥r. James Q'Bryan:

Halifax, ¥.,8,Apr.9,1929

Hie Worship the mavor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:—
The Charities Committes met this
day and beg to submit the followiang report:

KBE:BERS PRESENT: The Chairman,
Alderman Drysdale, Dickie, Ryan, Robertsoa and
Redden,

Applications for tiie position
of Secretary of the City Home were read from the
following:

.R.Roche,Dartmouth, N.S.

Theodore Page,Rockland,Sielburne

James J.HcGrath,10 Livingstonse

Plaee , Civy,

Jokin ¥. Connolly, 976 Barringbon
¥m.P.Anderso a,*l Sebastian Pjace
Harcld A.Carricson,Bellevus

Cot rage, L-l'.i'_;’

Robert #.Boutilier, &7 Sumnit St.

Cityv.
which applications together with recommendat ons ané
attached hereto,

recommendation the final vote e Sulu‘ﬂ5
taree voting for Robert :f.Boutilier and
Harold A.Ga :ison.

s Yy 57 T T T T

iy




12

.4

|
|
|
|
|

"

April 11th, 1929

#oved by Alderman Ryan seconded by
Aldeérman Donovan that Mr. Harold Garrison be
appcinted ,Secretary.

Alderman EcDuff rose to a point of
order and asked for opinion of the City Solicitor
if the appointment could be made while the present
incumbent was in office,

The City Bolicitor gave an opinion that
a8 there was no vacancy at present it was not
competent for the Council to appoint a BSecretary

Moved by Alderman Raine seconded by
Alderman Dickie that Mr. Jamee O'Bryan be given
leave of absence on account of illness until the
30th April 1929, and that ¥Mr, Harold Garrison
be appointed Acting Secretary until & successor
to Mr. O'Bryar is appointed.

Alderman Drysdale nominates Mr. Robert
# .Boutilier for the position.

On the vote bein: taken there appeared

for Garrison 12 and for Boutilier four as follows:

. FOR GARRISON FOR BOUTILIER
| Alderman Dickie, Alderman Redden
[ Smith MeDuff
1 Donovan Mullane
: Cragg Drysdale
| McCarthy
‘ Rains
Ryan
| Corbin
| 0'Toole
' Robertson
Smeltzer
} Robinson- 12 i
|
v ‘5/’&'” His Worship declares Mr. H. Garrison
Y L

duly elected Acting Secretary.

~541~




April  1ltn, 1929
CITY HO&E AED T. B. HOSPITAL
MONTELY REPORT

Read report of the Charities
Committe» for the month of March 1929 showing
the number of inmates in the City Home to be

381 and the number of patients in the T.B.Hospital

QUEEZX STRIET-SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

Read report of the Committee on
¥orkxs and City Engineer on the application of

R.7 .Conrod for permission to ercct an automobile

painting shop on the west side Queen Street opwosite

Green Street. Also read a largely signed petition

from regsidents in the viecinity approving of the

application.
City Engineer's Office,
Hallfax, HW.S, ,
ApE.5rd, 1929 2
Jueen Street . 4
SHOP IS RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 4

His sjorship the iigyor.

Sir:-

I beg to report on the appli-
cation of ¥r. R.#.Conrad for permission to erect
auto paint shop on the west side of Queen Street
nearly oppesite Green Street, this is within
the residential district as fixed by last year's
legislation,

an

The property is the one that the
City is now seeking legislaiion to sell and the
City Council at their meeting held on the 2ist
of March adopted the resommendation of the
Committee on #Works, that when the necessary legis—
lation is obtained the property be sold to kr.
Conred. Notice of the intention to erect this
autc paint shop on the premises was published in
the paper and any person having any objections to
the granting of the permit were notified to submit
the same to the Building Inspector. In response

A T\ W g T Y DT S s

Sk




April 1ltk, 1929

to this advertisement a pebition hai been received,
gigned by about twenty-three properties in the
vicinity of Queen ,Green and Kent Streets snd
Victoria Road, A letter was sent to the various
persons wnose names wWere attached to the petition
notifying them that the matter would be considered
by the Oommittee on Jorks at a meeting to be held
in the City Council Chamber on Thursday,April Lth
at 1l o'clock A.M,

Respectfully submitted
H,%,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Apr.8-29

QUEEN STRE=T-SHOF IN
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

The City Councilil,

Gentlemen: -

The recom:siendation and report
of the City Engineer on application of R.W.Con-
rad for permission to erect an auto paint shop
on the west side of Queen Street nearly oppesite
Green , was considered by the Committee on Works
on April Uth instant; together with the attached
petition from property owners on Green Street
objecting to the granting of a permit.

The Committee recommend that a
pernit be granted to kr. Conrad to erect an auto
paint shop, provided legislation is ®dbtained
authorizing the City to sell the land.

Respectfully gubmitted

¥.&,Hunter
LERK CF #HORKS

Moved by Alderman iicCarthy
seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the report de
adopted, Motion passed.

CAMBRIDGE STR =T BEWER
AND WATER EXTENSION

.Read renort of the Committee on

#orks and City Engineer on Cambridge Street sewer

, end water extension:

—-542- A-




"

e

-

April 11th, 1929

City Engineer's Office
Halifax, N.S.,
April 3rd, 1929

Cambridge St. Sewer and
Water Extension

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:_

I beg to report on the petition from the Board
of School Commissioners for the extension of sewer
and wat er supply on Cambridge Street, that the extension
asked for is for the purpose of supplying these services
to the new 8ir Charles Tupper School which is pmroposed
to be erected on the block bounded by Cambridge, Norwood
and Beech Streets. The sewer and water are at present
laid on Cambridge Street to the south lime of Horwcod
Street and the extension required at present is about
160 feet long.

The estimated cost of the sewer is $625.00
and of the water if laid in the same trench §400,00
and the estimated sewerage rztes are $500,00

It is estimated that the revenue thzat will be
derived from the water supplied the school, will more
than equal the interest on the estimated cosi of the
extension of the water supply.

I would recommend that the sewer and water
extension be ordered, the work to be done when money
is available and the work on the school begun

Respectfully submitted
H.%W.Johneton
CITY ENGIHEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, ¥.S.,
Apr.1llth, 1929

CAMBRIDGE STREET
WATER AND SEWER EXTERSICKN

The City Council,

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Committee on Works on the
11lth instant, it was resolved to recommend the
adoption of the accompanying report of the City Engincer
on Cambridge Street sewer and Water Extension

Respectfully submitted
M.A Hunter
CLERX OF WOERKS
Moveéd by Alderman BcCarthy seconded by Alderman

O'Toole that the reports be adopted. ¥otion passed

-543-

B g gt Ty ke e ST ey BRTEESS T TR o S




April 11th, 1929

/

8HOP IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT &7 AND
109 CUNARD STREET

s

Read report of the Committee on Works

and City Engineer on application for permiseion

to convert 87 and 109 Cunsrd Etreet into shops:

B, e SRR T S e B e e L R R R R R R EESEEE—————

City EZngineer's Office,
Halifax, ¥.8,,
Apr, 11th, 1929
Noe. 27 and 109 Cunargd B8treet %
Shops in Residential District I
His Worship the ¥ayor :f
8ir: ,?

In accordance with the instructions of 5
your Committee ir,Byutler advertised the fact 5,
that application hagd been nzde for peruission to '
convert the premises Mo, 109 Cunard Street into
a shop, and notifying any person hgving any
objection to the granting of a permit fo file the
same with the 2uilding Inspector, None have been
recelved,

Regarding No,87 1 pPresume thzt if ¢
there is no objection to No. 109 there could e
nene to it,

Respectfully submitted,
H.%,Johnston
CITY ENGI/EER

Clerkx of Yorke Office,
Balifax, 1u,8.,
Apr.11,1929

SRR R SR A R G

87 and 109 CUNARD STREET
SECPS Iy RZSIDESTIAL DISTRICT

The City Council,

Gentlemen:—

Attached hereto ie 2 repoxrt of the
City Engineer on an application for permission to
convert the buildings 87 anc 109 Cunzrd Bireet
into shops.
The Committee on Forks 2% 2 zeeting
‘ held this day reeolved to recoomend 4o the City
; Courcil that permit »e gracied on condition that
the duiidings ghall no% he used for the szzle of
Iresh fish, and th=% the City Bclicitor Prepzre
an agreement tc th-t =7fect.
Bespectfully submitted
. ¥ A Gunter
— S CiZRY OF OPZS




April 1lith, 1929

Moved by Alderman icCarthy
seconded by Alderman Mullane that the reporte
pe adopted,

/

BRENTON STREET AKD BRENTON PLACE
OILING

Read report of the Committee
on Works and City Engineer re oiling of Brenton
Street and Brenton Place:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
April 10th, 1929

BRENTON STREET AND
BRENTON PLACE-OILIKG

His Worship the Mzyor,

Siri-

I beg to report on a petition
for oiling Brenton Street and Brenton Place,
that in all probability due to the erection of
the garage at the corner of Morris Street, and
also to the opening of the Lord Nelson Hotel
there will be a wery much heavier traffic on
thes street than formerly. Oiling the street
will tend to preserve the surface as well as
prevent dust. The estimated cost of the work is
$450,00, of which one-half will be paid by the
property owners, I wWould recommend that the work
be ordered to be done.

Respectfully submitted
H.%.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Apr.llth, 192

" BRENTON STREET AND

BRENTON PLACE OILING

The Citv Council.

Gentlemen:—

The attached repcrt of the City
Engineer on oiling of Brenton Street and Brenton
Place is recommended to the City Council for
adoption,

Respectfully submitted

¥.A.Hunter
LERK OF WORXS

Moved by Alderman McCarthy
seconded by Alderman Redden that the report be

adopted. Motion passed.

Y

e
A
2
A
)
4

o




April 11th, 1929

QUINPOOL ROAD SIDEVWAIK

Read report of the Committes on

i ' /
i

1 Ty

i | Works and City Engineer in re the completion of
| the sidewalk on the soutih side of Quinpool Road

from Oxford Street east:

City Engineer's Office,
Halita®r, N.S.,
April 9th, 1929

5 ' Quinpool Road Sidewalk
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:—

I beg to report on the letter from
the Manager of the Roya’ Bank of Canada,Quinpool
Road Branch,asking for the completion of the
sidewalk on the south side of Quinpool Road from
Oxford Street east, that at present there is
a concrete sidewalk on thiis side of the street,
from Robie Street to about 200 feet west of

reston Street, and the proposed work would be a
continuation of this.

The construction of this walk would
make a big improvement in the street and Is
especially desirable on account of the Guinpool
Road School facing on 1t. Curbs and gutters are
alreagy laid.

The estimated cost is $1,276.00
and the abutters' share $611.00

| Respectfully submitted %
‘ H.W .Johnston
‘ GETY L\Glj:a

" City Works Office, ¥
Halifax, N.S., A

Apr.11th, 1929 2

QUINPOOL ROAD SIDEWAIX %

The City Council, %

Gentlemen:-- g

The Committee on Works at a 2

tin 7 1d thi = 57 o il n LE

meeting he his day, resolved tc recomzend to S

the City Council the adoption of the accompanying e

report ofi the City Engineer on Quinpool Road 5

sidewalk, E

! Respectfully submitted %
;

} E.A.Euntﬁr

ooy A




April 1lth, 1929

Moved by Alderman McCarthy

seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the report be

: | !
a'.a\ﬁﬁA&A- adopted. Motioh passed
CORNWALL STREEI—ACCEPTANCE

Read report of the Committee
on Workes and City Engineer on a petition of the
property owners representing 51% of the frontage
on Cornwall Street, asking that the street be
graded and taken over by the City:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
April 8th, 1929

CORNWALL STREET
ACCEPTANCE QF STREET

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:—

I have a petition from property
owner representing 51% of the frontage of property
on Cornwall Street asking that this street be
graded and taken over by the City.

This street is now built up and
it is desirable that it be accepted by the City.

The estimated cost of grading
the street is $250,00

I would recommend that the
prayer of the petition be granted and that the
street be graded at the expense of the property
owners and when graded satisfactorily that the City
take it over, U
Respectfully submitted v

H.W Johnston A
CITY ENGINEER

i I

S

o
‘.‘.v'.‘""n.'. x

EX S o TR

City Works Office,
Halifa,x, NOS"
Apr.1lth, 1929

vy

LR L

CORNWALL STREET
ACCEPTANCE OF STREET

e Th

g

§he City Council,

ﬁ

Gentlemen:- %

The accompanying report of the Ee

: -City Engineer on a petition asking that Cornwall Street '
be graded and taken over by the City was considered by ¢ ]

the Committee on Works at a meeting held this day, and 5

it was resolved to recommend to Council that said
report be adopted.
: Respectfully submitted
M.A . Hunter
b CLERK OF WORKS




April 1llth, 1929

Moved by Alderman McCarthy seconded
by Alderman McDuff that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed. /
CORNWALL STREET OILING

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re oiling Cornwall Street:
City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
April 9th, 1929

CORNWALL STREET STREZT OILING

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir;-—

I beg to report on a p&#tition for
oiling Cornwall Street, that at present this street
does not belong to the City. I am making a report
under even date on a petition asking that the street
be graded and taken over recommending that this be
done, If this report is adopted and the work done
and the street taken over, I would recommend that
the street be ordered oiled, the work to be done when
considered advisable by the City Engineer,

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
: Apr.1lth, 1929
CORNWALL STREET-STREET OILING

The City Council,
Gentlemen!-

The Committee on Works recommend for
adoption the accompanying report of the City
Engineer on the oiling of Cedar Street.

Respeckfully submitted
M.A,Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman lcCarthy seconded
by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

548-

<

B

e O T § S R S O e e st A S

R




April 11lth, 1929

/

SEIRLEY STREET OILING

Read report of the Committee on
Worke and City Engineer re oiling of Shirley Streect,
from Preston Street to Vernon Street:
City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N,S.;
Apr.6th, 1929
SHIRLEY STREET OILING

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:—

I beg to report on the petition
from certain property owners on 8hirley Street
asking that this street be oiled from Preston
Street to Vernon Street, that signatories represent
about 10% of the frontage of the property on the
Street. The cost of the work is $525.00 of which
the City will pay halfa.

As stated in previous reports the
treatment of the surface with bituminous material
is a matter of economy as well as coanvenience, and
I would recommend that this portion of the street
be oiled,

Regpectfully submitted
H.¥.,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S, %

April 11th, 1929 %

Shirley Street-0Oiling

The City Council,

R

Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Works recomiend
for adoption the accompanying report of the City
Engineer on the oiling of S hirley Street:

X

Respectfully submitted . B
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS,

Moved by Alderman McCarthy seconded

R RS A

by Alderman Ryan that the report be adopted. Motion

..
5
passed, ' 5

~549-.




April 11th, 1929

/-

BLACK STREET OILING

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re oiling of Black Streeti-
City Enginser's Office,
Halifax, N-S,
April 11th, 1929

BLACK STREET —~OILING

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-

I beg to report on a petition,
copy of which is attached from owners of property on
Black Street, asking that the street be oiled, that
it is signed by eight property owners on this street,

The street is well built up and
has curbs and concrete sidewalks on both sides of
the Street, The estimated cost of the work is
$300,00 of which the City would pay half, I would
recommend that the work be ordered done,

Respectfully submitted

H.W,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
CApril 1lth, 1929

BLACK STRTIET-OILING

The City Council.
Gentlemen: -

The Committee on Works recommend
for adoption the accompanying report af the City
Engineer on the oiling of Black Street,

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman McCarthy
seconded by Alderman Robinson that the report be
adopted. %5yion passed,
BEDFORD ROW FIRE STATION-REPAIRS

Read repcrt of the Comn.ittee
on Works covering tenders for repairs to Bedford
Row Fire Station:

~550-

A A P AN RS O 1 S R R P S LR
- . - - - i O e e it - -

RER

ST



April 11th, 1929

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
April i dith, 1929

REPAIRS TO BEDFORD ROW
FIRE STATION

The City Council.

Gentlemen:— |

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held this day, the following tenders were received
for repairs to Bedford Row Fire Station also for
altering the plumbing:

L REPAIRS ALDERING PLUMBING
| H. Hémming 7332.52 43§.§O
Nickerson Bros. 53548.00 606,00
Keefe Construction OOEEBE.OO 760,00
A.M.Watson 966. 00 436,00
W.T.Harris & Son
Limited 5050. 00 436,00

It was resolved to recommend to the
City Council that the tender of A-M.Watson for repairs
to the building namely $4,966.00, being the lowest,
be accepted.

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERX OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded
EE by Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adopted.
3 — | Motion passe&/
LEGISLATION RE EXPROPRIATION PROCEEDINGS

} ead report of the Committee on

Works covering draft amendments to the Charter pre- i

&l

X ]
b
K.

pared by the City Solicitor dealing with the revision
of the Act in reference to expropriation proceedirg ss

Qfficeliof Caty Sollcitor,
Halifax, N.S. Apr.llth, 1929
His Jlorship the Mayor,
Chairman,Committee on Works
GLEET,

.

- s P

Sir:-

| In connection with the revision of

| the Charter it has been suggested by the Engineer

| that the procedure for the expropriation of land by the
City could be simplified without any risk of injustice

| to the owner of the land proposed to be taken, At
present two resolutions of the Council for expropriation
lare required, It appears to the Engineer and myself

t that one resolution is all that is necessary.

~551-~

ety B

T
R




